January 5, 1990 EN 90-002

## NOTIFICATION OF SIGNIFICANT ENFORCEMENT ACTION

Licensee: Iowa Electric Light and Power Company (EA 89-214)

(Duane Arnold) Docket No. 50-331

Subject: PROPOSED IMPOSITION OF CIVIL PENALTY - \$25,000

This is to inform the Commission that a Notice of Violation and Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty in the amount of \$25,000 will be issued on or about January 10, 1990 to Iowa Electric Light and Power Company. This action is based on an inadequate secondary containment test procedure that failed to detect a significant breach in the reactor building ventillation shaft. The civil penalty was mitigated 50% because of the unusual efforts of a system test engineer in identifying the problem. No further mitigation was applied because the corrective actions, though adequate, were initially narrow.

It should be noted that the licensee has not been specifically informed of the enforcement action. The schedule of issuance and notification is:

Mailing of Notice Telephone Notification of Licensee January 10, 1990 January 10, 1990

The State of Iowa will be notified.

The licensee has thirty days from the date of the Notice in which to respond. Following NRC evaluation of the response, the civil penalty may be remitted, mitigated, or imposed by Order.

Contact: W. Troskoski, OE, 23281

J. Lieberman, OE, 20741

12 00 RV 12:00

PDR ACRS RES OIG

## Distribution

OWFN 12:00 Chairman Carr	OWFN 10:00 EDO	MNBB OC	PHIL	19:00
Comm. Roberts Comm. Rogers	DEDR DEDS	AEOD		
Comm. Curtiss	OE	Op Ctr		
Comm. Remick SECY	NMSS NRR			
OCA GPA	01 06C			
SLITP	000	Regional Offices	MAIL	
		RI 600 RIV 1200	ADM:	Doc. Mgt. Br.

PRELIMINARY INFORMATION - NOT FOR PUBLIC DISCLOSURE UNTIL PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED

9001180231 900105 · PDR 18E EN-90-002 PDC

26:33